
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 AND 2024 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the 
interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the interim financial 
statements have not been reviewed by an auditor. The accompanying unaudited consolidated condensed interim 
financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company’s 
management. The Company’s independent auditor has not performed a review of these consolidated condensed 
interim financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Chartered Professional 
Accountants of Canada for a review of the interim financial statements by an entity’s auditor. 
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  /signed – H. Atkinson/   /signed – D. Demers/    
H. Atkinson, Chair of the Board  D. Demers, Director 

 

 
 

ASSETS September 30, 2025 December 31, 2024
Cash $ 962,335                        $ 2,028,712                     
Restricted cash 346,243                        226,832                       
Accounts receivable - net of allowance (Note 4) 1,543,325                      1,914,418                     
Other assets 771,203                        306,141                        
Loans receivable - net of allowance (Note 5) 247,215,428                 189,538,678                
Right-of-use asset (Note 6) 1,009,548                     1,173,458                     
Intangible assets (Note 7) 3,452,602                     3,980,270                   
Goodwill (Note 7) 11,840,271                    11,840,271                   
Assets Held for sale (Note 3) -                               202,072,258                
TOTAL ASSETS $ 267,140,955                413,081,038               
LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 3,814,874                     $ 3,553,389                    
Income taxes payable 18,323                           18,323                          
Other liability (Note 11) 413,547                        413,547                       
Loans payable (Note 9) 213,100,512                   166,895,824                
Promissory notes payable (Note 10) 38,821,370                   42,617,038                  
Lease liability (Note 6) 1,164,998                      1,284,551                     
Deferred tax liability 906,108                        1,047,327                    
Liabilities held for sale (Note 3) -                               185,398,914                 
TOTAL LIABILITIES $ 258,239,732                 401,228,913                 
EQUITY
Common shares (Note 12) 19,084,202                   23,386,035                  
Preferred shares (Note 12) 31,893,315                     39,812,301                   
Share-based payments reserve (Note 12) 2,981,143                      3,090,685                   
Contributed surplus 82,070                         82,070                        
Accumulated deficit (45,139,507)                  (54,518,966)                 
TOTAL EQUITY $ 8,901,223                      11,852,125                    
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $ 267,140,955                $ 413,081,038               
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Three months 

ended
Three months 

ended
Nine months 

ended
Nine months 

ended

September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024 September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024

REVENUE

Interest income $ 4,782,308                       $ 5,151,744                       $ 13,261,509                       $ 16,152,268                       

Interest and financing fees (4,168,171)                         (4,843,168)                     (11,827,401)                      (15,262,354)                     

Net interest income 614,137                            308,576                         1,434,108                        889,914                           

Income from transaction and other fees 555,886                           690,692                        1,276,567                         2,109,178                         

Income from settlement of loans -                                   (12,165)                            -                                   32,441                              

Performance fee income 150,484                           137,070                          447,969                          392,229                           

TOTAL REVENUE 1,320,507                        1,124,173                         3,158,644                        3,423,761                         

EXPENSES

Accounting and legal 332,608                           303,991                          1,001,207                         1,088,445                       

Administrative, management and directors fees 895,281                            1,892,135                        2,678,119                         4,179,180                         

Amortization 295,607                           260,685                         839,328                           824,879                          

Bad debts -                                   -                                 208,509                          -                                   

Expected credit losses (Note 5) (2,213)                                43,995                           2,507,081                        415,296                           

Investor relations, communications and regulatory fees 5,355                                (2,733)                             46,201                             79,007                             

Marketing 2,108                                110                                  27,007                             10,675                              

Office, travel, systems, and miscellaneous (4,029)                              111,874                           124,773                            473,299                           

Share-based payments 43,033                             137,260                          187,509                           582,298                           

Foreign exchange losses (gains) (19,921)                              37,951                             130,662                           46,924                            

Unrealized (gain) loss on investments -                                   (50,056)                          -                                   90,748                            

TOTAL EXPENSES 1,547,829                        2,735,212                        7,750,396                        7,790,750                       

LOSS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE TAXES (227,322)                          (1,611,040)                      (4,591,752)                       (4,366,989)                      

Current income tax expense 33,748                             58,843                           44,774                            201,551                             

Deferred tax recovery (47,073)                            (47,073)                          (141,219)                            (141,217)                            

NET AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS (213,997)                           (1,622,810)                      (4,495,307)                      (4,427,324)                      

NET AND COMREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) FROM DISCONTINUED 
OPERATIONS

-                                   (694,579)                       4,924,152                        (3,287,371)                        

NET AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) $                      (213,997) $                 (2,317,389) $                     428,845 $                  (7,714,694)

 BASIC AND DILUTED NET LOSS PER COMMON SHARE FROM 
CONTINUING OPERATIONS 

$ (0.00)                                $ (0.02)                              $ (0.05)                                $ (0.05)                                

 BASIC AND DILUTED NET INCOME (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE 
FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS 

$ NA $ (0.01)                               $ 0.05                                 $ (0.03)                                

 TOTAL BASIC AND DILUTED NET INCOME (LOSS) PER COMMON 
SHARE 

$ (0.00)                                $ (0.02)                              $ 0.00                                 $ (0.08)                                

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING 88,339,975                     99,726,842                   92,172,384                      95,493,817                      
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Number of 
Shares

Amount
Number of 

Shares
Amount Deficit Total Equity

As at December 31, 2023 92,570,956     22,308,139       28,984,794   39,812,301      2,917,021     2,457,304        82,070            (29,341,477)          (3,348)                     38,232,010        
Dividends paid on preferred 

shares
-                      -                       -                    -                    -                 -                       -                      (2,550,582)                -                                (2,550,582)           

Share-based payments -                      -                       -                    -                    582,292          -                       -                      -                            -                                582,292                

Options exercised 1,970,000          497,500              -                    -                    (497,500)       -                       -                      -                            -                                -                        

Shares issued to acquire NCI 5,276,326           580,396              -                    -                    -                 (2,477,915)           -                      1,897,519                  -                                -                        

Other comprehensive loss -                      -                       -                    -                    -                 -                       -                      -                            61,880                          61,880                  

Net loss -                      -                       -                    -                    -                 20,611                   -                      (7,735,305)                -                                (7,714,694)           

As at September 30, 2024 99,817,282      23,386,035      28,984,794   39,812,301      3,001,813     -                  82,070            (37,729,845)         58,532                    28,610,906       

As at December 31, 2024 99,817,282      23,386,035      28,984,794   39,812,301      3,090,685   -                  82,070            (54,518,966)         -                         11,852,125         

Share-based payments -                      -                       -                    -                    187,509          -                       -                      -                            -                                187,509                

Restricted stock units exercised 80,300               12,045                  -                    -                    (12,045)           -                       -                      -                            -                                -                        
Shares repurchased for 

cancellation (Note 3)
(11,500,000)       (4,313,878)           (8,000,000)     (7,918,986)        (285,006)       -                       -                      8,950,614                 -                                (3,567,256)            

Net income -                      -                       -                    -                    -                 -                      428,845                   -                                428,845               

As at September 30, 2025 88,397,582     19,084,202      20,984,794   31,893,315      2,981,143     -                  82,070            (45,139,507)         -                         8,901,223          

Non-
controlling 

interest

Contributed 
Surplus

Accumulated 
Other 

Comprehensive 
Income (Loss)

Common Shares Preferred Shares
Share-

based 
Payment 

Reserve 
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September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net loss from continuing operations $                          (4,495,307) $                        (4,427,317)

Non-cash items

Share-based payments                               187,509                            582,298 

Deferred tax expense (recovery)                               (141,219)                            (141,217)

Amortization                               839,328                           827,549 

Bad debts                              208,509                                      -   

Expected credit losses                            2,507,081                            415,296 

Unrealized foreign exchange loss (gain)                               130,662                             137,671 

Net change in loans receivable                          (60,183,831)                      (56,698,713)

Changes in working capital items:

     Accounts receivable                               162,584                          (834,775)

     Other current assets                              (476,161)                            (98,297)

     Accounts payable and accrued liabilities                               158,082                          (726,900)

     Other liability                                         -                            (576,802)

Change in restricted cash                                (119,411)                                1,060 

Cashflow from operating activities (discontinued operations)                          21,863,570                        14,181,073 

CASHFLOW PROVIDED BY (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES                       (39,358,604)                    (47,359,075)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Recovery on disposal of investments                                         -                                 7,960 

Cashflow from investing activities (discontinued operations)                                         -                              187,427 

CASHFLOW PROVIDED BY (USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES                                         -                              195,387 

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Net change in promissory notes payable                          (3,795,668)                          2,156,128 

Net change in loans payable                         46,204,688                         5,741,074 

Dividends paid on preferred shares                                         -                          (2,550,582)

Lease payments                             (283,463)                           (344,721)

Cashflow from financing activities (discontinued operations)                          (5,543,200)                      46,848,461 

CASHFLOW PROVIDED BY (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES                         36,582,357                      51,850,360 

CHANGE IN CASH DURING THE PERIOD                          (2,776,247)                        4,686,672 

CASH, BEGINNING OF PERIOD                            3,738,582                        6,846,487 

CASH, END OF PERIOD $                              962,335 $                        11,533,159 

Cash related to continuing operations $                               962,335 $                        7,007,053 

Cash included in assets held for sale $                                         -   $                         4,526,106 
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1.   NATURE OF OPERATIONS 

Montfort Capital Corp. (“Montfort” or the “Company”) is incorporated under the Business Corporations 
Act of British Columbia. The Company is listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (the “TSX-V”) trading under the 
symbol “MONT”. The Company’s head office and principal place of business is 2920-181 Bay St, Toronto, 
Ontario, Canada. These consolidated financial statements were authorized for issuance by the Board of 
Directors on November 19, 2025. 

 
The Company builds and manages private credit portfolios that have focused investing strategies for the 

institutional and accredited investors markets.  The Company’s financial results are comprised of three 
business lines classified as continuing operations and two business lines which are classified as discontinued 
operations. 

 
Continuing Operations:     

Langhaus provides insurance policy-backed lending solutions to high-net-worth individuals and 
entrepreneurs in Canada.  Langhaus’ loans are collateralized by the assignment of the borrower’s whole life 
insurance policy, personal and/or corporate guarantees and, in some cases, other tangible collateral.  

 
Nuvo partners with Canadian alternative asset managers and ultra high-net-worth individuals to provide 

revolving net asset value based loans (ie. ‘NAV loans’). 
 
Pivot specializes in asset-based lending targeting SME borrowers in Canada. Sources of revenue include 

net interest income from loans receivable, origination fees and amendment fees.  In addition, Pivot earns 
loan servicing fees and performance fee income for loan management services performed.  

 
Discontinued Operations: 

The Brightpath business was sold on April 2, 2025.  Brightpath is a registered mortgage brokerage and 
mortgage administrator, administering a portfolio of first and second mortgages secured by residential 
properties. 

 
The TIMIA business unit was sold on November 1, 2024 and its operating results are included in 

discontinued operations for the ten months of 2024 that it was owned by the Company.  TIMIA originated, 
underwrote and serviced private-market loans in the technology space. TIMIA offered revenue-based 
investment to fast growing, business-to-business recurring revenue software businesses in North America. 

 

2.   BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Montfort prepares its consolidated financial statements (“financial statements”) in accordance with IFRS 
Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. The preparation of 
consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards requires the use of certain 
critical accounting estimates. It also requires that management exercise judgment in applying Montfort’s 
accounting policies.  The Company’s material accounting policies are described in Note 2 of the consolidated 
financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024. 

(a) Statement of compliance 

These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements ("interim financial statements") 
of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 "Interim 
Financial Reporting" using accounting policies consistent with the IFRS Accounting Standards issued by the 
International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). These interim financial statements do not include all the 
information required for annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Company's 
audited annual consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes for the year ended December 31, 
2024. 
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2.   BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

Going concern 

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared assuming the Company will continue as a 
going concern.  The going concern assumption contemplates the realization of assets and satisfaction of 
liabilities in the normal course of business.  However, significant doubt about the Company’s ability to 
continue as a going concern exists. 

Over the past two years, the Company has experienced challenging conditions in certain of its business 
segments, losses have been incurred and the Company’s share price has declined.  During this period, the 
Company has experienced significant loan losses across several of its businesses, specifically credit losses on 
mortgages in Brightpath and the write-down of loans in Pivot and TIMIA.   

These challenging market conditions resulted in a net loss for fiscal 2024 of $23.7 million that included 
$17.9 million from discontinued operations and $5.8 million from continuing operations.  As at September 30, 
2025, the company had an accumulated deficit of $45.1 million (December 31, 2024 – $54.5 million), cash of $1 
million (December 31, 2024 - $2.0 million) and working capital deficit of ($1.3 million) (December 31, 2024 – 
$0.4 million).  The Company will require additional liquidity to continue its operations over the next twelve 
months.   

The Company has initiated action plans to improve its profitability and financial position by restructuring 
operations to decrease expenses and focus on more profitable, lower risk lending operations.  In the fourth 
quarter of 2024, the Company reduced risk and complexity and also lowered overhead costs by selling its 
TIMIA tech lending business.  On April 2, 2025, the Company also sold its Brightpath mortgage business that 
has incurred significant net losses over the past two years (see Note 3).  As a result of these dispositions, the 
Company’s lending assets were materially reduced and during the first quarter of 2025, the Board 
determined it was prudent to pause paying dividends on the Company’s preferred shares to maintain 
financial flexibility for the Company. On November 4, 2025, the Company sold Pivot Group to an arm’s length, 
third party investment fund affiliated with the Company (see Note 18). 

The Company’s Langhaus and Nuvo businesses have sufficient funding capacity in place with senior 
lenders to support growth plans over the next twelve months, however, most of this funding is due on 
demand.   The Company is also making arrangements to raise additional subordinated debt financing to 
support planned asset growth. Pivot has been offside the related party advance covenant, however, to date 
no change to the loans’ status has been required by its lenders.  Pivot extended its revolving credit facility 
that matured on April 30, 2025 to June 30, 2025 and its lender has requested no changes to the status at that 
time.  Pivot promissory note holders have currently also agreed to short term maturity extensions.  Strategies 
to obtain additional funding may include, but are not limited to, obtaining equity financing, issuing debt or 
entering into new or revised financing arrangements in conjunction with the continued reorganization of 
the Company’s businesses.  Given the nature of its existing financial condition, results and funding 
arrangements, there can be no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain additional funding when 
needed or under acceptable terms.    

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis and therefore 
they do not reflect adjustments that would be necessary if the going concern assumption was not 
appropriate. Should the Company be unable to access funds through equity and debt financing activities, 
the carrying value of the Company’s assets could be subject to material adjustments and other adjustments 
may be necessary to these consolidated financial statements should such adverse events impair the 
Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. 
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2.   BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

Basis of presentation 

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the historical cost basis except for 
certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair value.  All amounts are expressed in Canadian 
dollars unless otherwise stated.  Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date of acquisition, being the 
date on which the Company obtains control, and continue to be consolidated until the date that such control 
ceases. The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as the 
Company, using consistent accounting policies.  These consolidated financial statements include the 
accounts of the Company and the following subsidiaries in the statement of financial position as of 
September 30, 2025:  

 

All significant intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated on consolidation. On 
November 4, 2025, the Company completed the previously announced sale of Pivot Financial I Limited 
Partnership, Pivot Financial Services Inc., 2862454 Ontario Inc., and SQI Diagnostics Systems Ltd (collectively, 
the “Pivot Group”) to Pivot Endgame Corp., an affiliate of an arm’s length investment fund. (Note 18) 

 
Significant accounting judgements and estimates 

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management 
to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and 
contingent liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and reported amounts of revenues 
and expenses during the reporting period.  

 
  

Legal Entity Country Percentage Ownership of Parent 

Montfort Capital Corp. Canada - 

Langhaus Financial Partners Inc. Canada 100% 

Langhaus Financial Corporation Canada 100% 

Langhaus Insurance Finance Limited Partnership Canada 100% 

Langhaus Insurance Finance GP Corporation Canada 100% 

Langhaus Insurance Finance Limited Partnership II Canada 100% 

Langhaus Insurance Finance GP II Corporation Canada 100% 

Langhaus Insurance Finance Limited Partnership III Canada 100% 

Langhaus Insurance Finance GP III Corporation Canada 100% 

Langhaus Insurance Finance Limited Partnership IV Canada 100% 

Langhaus Specialty Finance Corporation Canada 100% 

Nuvo Financial Inc Canada 100% 

Nuvo Financial LP Canada 100% 

Nuvo Financial GP Inc Canada 100% 

Pivot Financial Services Inc.* Canada 100% 

Pivot Financial I Limited Partnership* Canada 100% 

2862454 Ontario Inc.* Canada 100% 

SQI Diagnostics Systems Ltd* Canada 100% 
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2.   BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

Estimates and assumptions are continuously evaluated and are based on management’s experience and 
other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the 
circumstances. However, actual outcomes can differ from these estimates. Changes in these estimates and 
assessments may have a material impact on these consolidated financial statements. Significant areas of 
estimation uncertainty considered by management in preparing the consolidated financial statements are: 

● Goodwill impairment; 
● Going concern assessment; 
● Variables used in determining expected credit losses (Note 14); 
● Fair value of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed in a business combination (Note 3).  

In preparing the consolidated financial statements management applies significant judgment when 
assessing indicators of impairment of financial instruments, intangible assets and goodwill. 

Assets held for sale and discontinued operations 

The Company classifies assets and liabilities within disposal groups as held for sale if the assets and 
liabilities are available immediately for sale in their present condition, management is committed to a plan 
to sell and an active program to locate a buyer and complete the plan is in progress.  It should also be highly 
probable that their carrying amounts will be recovered principally through a sale transaction rather than 
through continuing use and the sale is expected to be completed within one year from the date of the initial 
classification. 

On initial classification as held for sale, the assets and liabilities are reviewed for impairment with any 
impairment loss first recorded against goodwill and any remainder allocated proportionately.  Once classified 
as held for sale, the assets and liabilities are measured at the lower of their carrying amount and fair value 
less costs to sell and intangible assets are not depreciated or amortized. Assets and liabilities held for sale are 
presented separately in the consolidated statement of financial position.  Where operations constitute a 
separately reportable business unit and have been disposed of, or are classified as held for sale, the Company 
classifies such operations as discontinued. 

Discontinued operations are excluded from the results of continuing operations and are presented as a 
single amount as profit or loss after tax from discontinued operations in the Consolidated Statements of Net 
Income. Discontinued operations are also excluded from segment reporting.  All other notes to the 
consolidated financial statements include amounts for continuing operations, unless indicated otherwise. 

Transactions between continuing and discontinued operations are eliminated in the Consolidated 
Statements of Net Income, except to the extent that management considers that the commercial 
relationships with discontinued operations will continue post-disposal.    
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3.   ASSETS HELD FOR SALE and DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS  

Sale of Brightpath 

On November 26, 2024, the Company announced the planned sale of its mortgage lending business, 
which was comprised of Brightpath Capital Corporation, Brightpath Servicing Corporation and Brightpath II 
Servicing Corporation (collectively, “Brightpath”).  Management determined that this planned sale met the 
criteria for held for sale accounting and also re-assessed goodwill for potential impairment.  Management 
compared the estimated carrying value of Brightpath’s net assets with the estimated proceeds to be received 
from the sale and determined that goodwill was not impaired.  The fair value less cost to sell of the assets and 
liabilities held for sale was determined to approximate their carrying values, as particularly in the case of 
mortgages receivable they have been measured net of expected credit losses.  

On April 2, 2025, the Company announced it had closed the sale of Brightpath (the “Sale Transaction”) to 
a company (the “Buyer”) controlled by Mr. Blake Albright.  Mr. Albright was a related party as at December 31, 
2024 due to his positions as both a director and senior officer of the Company.  Prior to closing the sale, Mr. 
Albright resigned from those positions in February 2025 but remained a related party as CEO of Brightpath.  
Pursuant to the definitive share purchase agreement with the Buyer (the “Definitive Agreement”), the 
Company sold all of the shares of Brightpath to the Buyer for an aggregate purchase price of $16,567,250 
comprised of $13,000,000 of indebtedness owing from the Company to Brightpath (the “Intercompany 
Indebtedness”), and $3,567,250, representing the aggregate value of 17,500,000 common shares (the 
“Montfort Shares”) in the capital of Montfort at a price of $0.0475 per Montfort Share and 8,000,000 8% Class 
A preferred shares (the “Montfort Preferred Shares”) in the capital of Montfort at a price of $0.342 per Montfort 
Preferred Share.  

The Buyer satisfied the purchase price for the Sale Transaction by: (a) transferring 11,500,000 Montfort 
Shares to the Company for cancellation; (b) transferring all of the Montfort Preferred Shares to the Company 
for cancellation; (c) transferring all security-based compensation held by Mr. Albright, including 160,125 
options, 80,350 restricted stock units and 1,200,000 performance share units of the Company, to the 
Company for cancellation; (d) assuming the Intercompany Indebtedness; and (e) issuing a non-interest 
bearing promissory note to the Company with a face value of $285,000 (the “Promissory Note”). 

Pursuant to the Definitive Agreement, the Company has the right, but not the obligation, to purchase the 
remaining 6,000,000 Montfort Shares (the “Sale Option Shares”) held by the Buyer for cancellation at a price 
of $0.0475 per Sale Option Share (the “Call Right”), in exchange for the cancellation of the Promissory Note.  
The Company can only exercise the Call Right if the purchase of the Sale Option Shares does not result in the 
creation of a new “Control Person” (as such term is defined in the TSXV Corporate Finance Manual), and the 
then market price of the Montfort Shares equals or exceeds $0.0475 per Montfort Share.  

If it is not exercised within three years of April 2, 2025, the Call Right will terminate and the Buyer will be 
permitted to transfer all, or any portion of, the Sale Option Shares to an arm’s length third party, provided 
that any proceeds received by the Buyer from such transaction be paid to the Company and set off against 
the Promissory Note. 

This transaction was with a related party under IAS 24, Related Party Disclosures.  The terms of the sale 
were reviewed and approved by the independent members of the Board of Directors.  Management has 
disclosed the nature of the relationship, the consideration exchanged, and the fact that terms were 
consistent with fair value as determined by reference to quoted market prices of the Company’s securities 
and the assumption of existing indebtedness. 

The operating results of Brightpath have been reclassified as discontinued operations and Brightpath 
assets and liabilities held for sale as at September 30, 2025 were $nil, and as at December 31, 2024 are as 
follows: 
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3.   ASSETS HELD FOR SALE and DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS (continued) 

 

 
 

 
Sale of Brightpath (continued) 

On the date of sale, April 2, 2025, the Company disposed of Brightpath assets totalling $171,146,307, liabilities 
totalling $198,084,827 and associated intangible assets, and goodwill of $27,927,180, net of accumulated 
amortization, deferred tax liability, and retained deficit assumed upon purchase.  This resulted in a net 
carrying value of the Brightpath business of negative $7,818,881.  Upon receiving proceeds on sale of 
$16,567,250, the Company recognized a gain on disposal of $8,748,369, representing the difference between 
proceeds and the net carrying value.  No taxes are expected to be payable on the gain on disposal because 
the Company has loss carryforwards available to apply against the taxable income.  

On April 1, 2025, the Company provided a guarantee to Pivot Financial I Limited Partnership (“Pivot LP”) in 
respect of a Brightpath Capital Corporation secured promissory note receivable.  As of September 30, 2025 
the guarantee remains in force up to an amount of $2,500,000. No amounts have been demanded and no 
provision has been recorded. 

 

Sale of TIMIA 

On November 1, 2024, the Company finalized the sale of all of its right, title and interest to TIMIA Capital 
Inc., TIMIA II GP Inc., TIMIA III GP Inc., TIMIA Capital Holdings Limited Partnership, TIMIA SPIV I Inc., and 
Montfort USA 1 Corp.  The assets sold also included the Company’s equity interests in TIMIA LP II and TIMIA 
LP III.  These entities together comprised the TIMIA business unit that offered a technology-based lending 
platform that provided debt capital to recurring revenue technology businesses in North America (“TIMIA”).   

TIMIA was sold pursuant to a securities purchase agreement with an affiliate of Round 13 Capital, an arm’s 
length third party to the Company.  The total value of the transaction included an all-cash purchase price of 
$4.5 million that was later reduced to $3.6 million due to agreed on purchase price adjustments.  Round 13 
Capital also acquired $2.0 million of TIMIA debt that had previously been issued by Pivot.  Based on the final 
adjusted purchase price the Company recognized a gain on disposal of $441,526.  No taxes are expected to 
be payable on the gain on disposal because the Company has loss carryforwards available to apply against 
the taxable income.  The operating results of TIMIA for the six months ended June 30, 2024 have been 
reclassified as discontinued operations. 
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3.   ASSETS HELD FOR SALE and DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS (continued) 

Results of discontinued operations for the three months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 are as 
follows: 

 

Results of discontinued operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 are as 
follows: 

 

Brightpath TIMIA Total Brightpath TIMIA Total

REVENUE

Interest income $ -                   $ -                       $ -                   $ 4,414,138        $ 658,459          $ 5,072,597        

Interest and financing fees -                   -                       -                   (5,745,072)      220,008          (5,525,064)      

Net interest income -                   -                       -                   (1,330,934)       878,467          (452,467)         

Income from transaction and other fees -                   -                       -                   1,747,228         409,140          2,156,369         

Income from settlement of loans -                   -                       -                   -                   -                   

Performance fee income -                   -                       -                   -                   19,278              19,278              

TOTAL REVENUE -                   -                       -                   416,294           1,306,885        1,723,179          

EXPENSES

Accounting and legal -                   -                       -                   316,244           88,139              404,383          

Administrative, management and directors fees -                   -                       -                   482,180           260,765           742,945          

Amortization -                   -                       -                   233,110             -                   233,110             

Expected credit losses (recovery) -                   -                       -                   558,778           279,798           838,576           

Investor relations, communications and regulatory fees -                   -                       -                   7,495               (0)                      7,495               

Marketing services and promotion -                   -                       -                   486                  4,000              4,486               

Office, travel, systems, and miscellaneous -                   -                       -                   122,971             65,180              188,152             

Foreign exchange losses (gains) -                   -                       -                   -                   45,781              45,781              

Unrealized (gain) loss on investments -                   -                   -                   -                   

TOTAL EXPENSES -                   -                       -                   1,721,264         - 743,663           - 2,464,928       

OPERATING LOSS BEFORE TAXES -                   -                       -                   (1,304,970)      563,222           (741,749)          

Current income taxes -                   -                       -                   10,749             5,111                  15,860              

Deferred tax recovery -                   -                       -                   (62,580)            -                   (62,580)            

NET LOSS $ -               $ -                  $ -               $ (1,253,139)      $ 558,110         $ (695,029)      

Three-months ending Three-months ending

September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024

Brightpath TIMIA Total Brightpath TIMIA Total

REVENUE

Interest income $ 4,084,279       $ -                       $ 4,084,279       $ 13,248,346      $ 1,895,849        $ 15,144,195       

Interest and financing fees (5,159,038)       -                       (5,159,038)       (16,336,953)     (1,320,185)        (17,657,138)      

Net interest income (1,074,759)       -                       (1,074,759)       (3,088,607)      575,664           (2,512,943)       

Income from transaction and other fees 1,652,429        -                       1,652,429        4,738,075       1,300,476        6,038,551        

Performance fee income -                   -                       -                   -                   258,154            258,154            

TOTAL REVENUE 577,670           -                       577,670           1,649,468       2,134,294        3,783,762        

EXPENSES

Accounting and legal 466,015           -                       466,015           623,290           477,453           1,100,743         

Administrative, management and directors fees 603,032          -                       603,032          1,603,984        942,080          2,546,064       

Amortization 1,330                -                       1,330                699,333           -                   699,333           

Expected credit losses (recovery) 3,147,210         -                       3,147,210         1,942,107         271,085            2,213,192          

Investor relations, communications and regulatory fees 10,377              -                       10,377              35,239              7,050               42,289             

Marketing services and promotion -                   -                       -                   5,634               208,359           213,993            

Office, travel, systems, and miscellaneous 166,709           -                       166,709           400,413          163,593            564,007          

Foreign exchange losses (gains) 602                  -                       602                  -                   (155,875)           (155,875)           

Unrealized (gain) loss on investments -                   -                   -                   -                   

TOTAL EXPENSES 4,395,275        -                       4,395,275        5,310,000       - 1,913,745         - 7,223,745        

OPERATING LOSS BEFORE TAXES (3,817,605)       -                       (3,817,605)       (3,660,532)      220,549          (3,439,983)      

Current income taxes -                   -                       -                   10,851               24,279             35,130              

Deferred tax recovery -                   -                       -                   (187,742)          -                   (187,742)          

NET LOSS $ (3,817,605)    $ -                  $ (3,817,605)    $ (3,483,640)   $ 196,269         $ (3,287,371)     

September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024

Nine-months ending Nine-months ending
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4.   ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 

Accounts receivable consists of current and aged interest and fees related to loans receivable and other 
short term receivable balances. All amounts are considered collectible and as such the expected credit loss 
allowance for accounts receivable as at September 30, 2025 is $nil (December 31, 2024 - $nil). 

 

 
 

5.   LOANS RECEIVABLE 

The Company’s loans receivable by business line as at September 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024 are as 
follows: 

 

Brightpath mortgage assets included in assets held for sale as at September 30, 2025 and December 31, 
2024 on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position were as follows: 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

September 30, 2025 December 31, 2024

Accounts receivable $ 241,967                           $ 763,331                       

Interest receivable 1,301,358                        1,151,087                     

$ 1,543,325 $ 1,914,418

As at September 30, 2025
Gross carrying 

amount ECL allowance Carrying amount

Langhaus loans $ 201,494,956           $ (521,523)                    $ 200,973,433        

Nuvo loans 9,106,275                 (10,883)                     9,095,392             

Pivot loans 40,094,921             (2,948,318)                37,146,603           

Total loans receivable $ 250,696,152           $ (3,480,724)              $ 247,215,428        

As at December 31, 2024
Gross carrying 

amount ECL allowance Carrying amount

Langhaus loans $ 158,633,739            $ (522,141)                     $ 158,111,598            

Nuvo loans 5,441,275                (10,883)                     5,430,392             

Pivot loans 26,437,926             (441,238)                   25,996,688          

Total loans receivable $ 190,512,940           $ (974,262)                  $ 189,538,678        
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5.   LOANS RECEIVABLE (continued) 

Langhaus insurance-backed loans (continued) 

Langhaus loans receivable consist of a portfolio of loans to individuals and corporations secured by one 
or a combination of an assignment of life insurance policies, assignment of Cash Surrender Value (CSV), 
personal and/or corporate guarantees, pledge of cash held in trust, collateral mortgages, and/or general 
security agreements over the borrower's assets.  Loans require interest-only payments due monthly and 
most of the portfolio is subject to variable interest rates of interest that adjust in relation to base rates that 
include bank prime, and bankers’ acceptances.  As at September 30, 2025 $5,088,913 of loans carried a 
weighted average fixed rate of 6.7% ($2,913,965 at 6.7% - December 31, 2024).  All loans are due on demand 
except for one loan as described below.   

 
One loan in the portfolio with a balance of $413,547 at period end ($413,547 - December 31, 2024) is due 

within one year and is secured by cash collateral formally pledged to LFC. LFC has discretion to invest the 
collateral funds for any provident purpose in its normal course of business. If investment losses result in a 
reduction in the principal amount invested, LFC undertakes to make available the full amount of funds 
pledged. A corresponding amount of $413,547 ($413,547 - December 31, 2024) is recorded in other liability.   

 
Nuvo loans 

Loans receivables consist of a portfolio of senior secured demand loans to corporations and limited 
partnerships, secured by general security agreements over the borrower's assets and personal and/or 
corporate guarantees. Loans require interest-only payments due monthly, subject to variable rates of interest 
that adjust in relation to TD Bank prime.  
 

Pivot loans 

Pivot provides term loans that generally have fixed interest rates ranging from 10% - 17%, are secured by 
business assets and are either due on demand or mature in a period of less than one year. 

 
Expected credit losses 

The Company periodically evaluates whether there are any indications of loan impairment due to a 
significant change in the expected timing or amount of future cash flows generated by the loan, including 
the realization of security.  Management prepares a probability-weighted range of possible outcomes to 
arrive at an appropriate provision for expected credit losses.  Details of the expected credit loss model can be 
found in Note 16 under the heading Expected Credit Loss Measurement.   
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5.   LOANS RECEIVABLE (continued) 

The expected credit loss provision for the period from January 1, 2025 to September 30, 2025 is calculated 
as follows: 

 

The expected credit loss provision for the period from January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024 is calculated 
as follows: 

  

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Opening loans receivable balance $ 184,996,782            $ -                           $ 5,516,157               $ 190,512,939   

Advances on loans receivable 117,876,589             -                           2,691                      117,879,280   

Loans receivable moved to stage 1 3,961,058                 -                           (3,961,058)             -                 

Loans receivable moved to stage 2 -                          -                           -                        -                 

Loans receivable moved to stage 3 (15,147,534)              -                           15,147,534             -                 

Net change in deferred lender fees -                          -                           -                        -                 

Settlement of loans receivables (57,402,814)             -                           (293,252)                (57,696,066)  

Closing balance $ 234,284,081           $ -                           $ 16,412,072            $ 250,696,153  

Allowance for expected credit loss, opening 
balance $ (114,986)                   $ -                           $ (859,275)                $ (974,261)        

Add:  provision for expected credit loss, 

outstanding loans 618                           -                           (2,507,081)             (2,506,463)     
Allowance for expected credit loss, closing 
balance $ (114,368)                  $ -                           $ (3,366,356)            $ (3,480,724)   

Closing balance $ 234,284,081            $ -                           $ 16,412,072             $ 250,696,153   

Allowance for expected credit loss, closing 

balance (114,368)                   -                           (3,366,356)             (3,480,724)    
Loans receivable, net of expected credit 
losses $ 234,169,713            $ -                           $ 13,045,716            $ 247,215,429 
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6.   RIGHT-OF-USE ASSET AND LEASE LIABILITY 

The Company recognizes lease liabilities measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, 
discounted using the Company’s incremental borrowing rates. The discount rate applied to all lease liabilities 
is 8%.  

 
The details of the right-of-use assets and lease liabilities recognized as at September 30, 2025 and 

December 31, 2024 are as follows: 
 

 
 

 
 
7.   INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND GOODWILL 

Intangible assets 

Intangible assets were recognized by the Company on the acquisitions of each of its Pivot, Brightpath 
and Langhaus business units.  In the Pivot transaction, the Company acquired a customer relationship and 
service contract. The intangible assets acquired as part of the Langhaus acquisition included a service 
contract and customer relationships.  The service contract was amortized over a one year period and the 
customer relationships are amortized on a straight-line basis over an estimated useful life of ten years, based 
on the life of the associated insurance policies held by those customers. The balance of intangible assets on 
the consolidated statements of financial position as at September 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024 are 
presented in the table below: 

 

 
 
The Brightpath acquisition included lender relationships that were being amortized on a straight-line 

basis over an estimated useful life of five years.  As at December 31, 2024, Brightpath is treated as a held for 
sale disposal group and as a result the associated intangible asset balance of $2,490,356 and related deferred 
tax liability of $672,396 were reclassified on the balance sheet as part of assets held for sale (see Note 3).   

Right-of-use asset September 30, 2025 December 31, 2024

Beginning balance $ 1,173,458                       $ 1,539,680                      

Additions -                                 -                                 

Amortization (163,910)                         (366,222)                       

Ending balance $ 1,009,548                    $ 1,173,458                      

Lease liability September 30, 2025 December 31, 2024

Beginning balance $ 1,284,551                       $ 1,622,232                      

Additions -                                 -                                 

Accrued interest 163,910                          116,474                          

Cash payment (283,463)                       (454,155)                        

Ending balance $ 1,164,998                     $ 1,284,551                      

Pivot Langhaus Total

Balance at December 31, 2024 $             1,364,215 $            2,616,055 $            3,980,270 

Less: amortization            (279,068)            (248,600)               (527,668)

Balance at September 30, 2025 $            1,085,147 $           2,367,455  $            3,452,602 

Intangibles
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7.   INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND GOODWILL (continued)  

Goodwill 

 
 
Goodwill was acquired as part of the Pivot, Brightpath and Langhaus acquisitions and is tested for 

impairment on an annual basis.  The Company performed its annual test for impairment of goodwill in the 
fourth quarter of 2024.  Assessment of impairment of goodwill and intangible assets is performed more 
frequently as specific events or circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of the asset group may not 
be fully recoverable.  An additional impairment assessment was performed as at December 31, 2024 for 
Langhaus in conjunction with management's going concern assessment.   

 
The recoverable amounts of the Pivot and Langhaus cash generating units (CGUs) were determined by 

a value in use calculation. Cash flow projections for a five year period were based on a one year financial 
budget that considered projected loan receivable growth based on past experience, capital sources available 
and market and economic conditions. The discounted cash flow models incorporate key assumptions related 
to revenue growth rates and discount rates.  The forecasted revenue growth rates are based on the 
Company’s expectation of future performance and the Company has set the terminal value to reflect a 2.0% 
growth rate for the present value calculation.  

 
Discount rates applied to CGUs represent the Company’s assessment of the risks specific to each CGU 

regarding the time value of money and individual risks of the underlying assets. Discount rates of 13.9% and 
15.1% were used to evaluate Pivot and Langhaus, respectively.  Increases to discount rates could have the 
impact of reducing recoverable amounts. 

 
The determination of fair values is sensitive to the assumptions for revenue growth and discount rates.  

The risk premiums expected by market participants related to uncertainties about the industry and 
assumptions relating to future cash flows may differ, depending on economic conditions and other events.  
It is reasonably possible that future changes in assumptions may negatively impact future assessments of 
recoverable amounts for CGUs. 

 
For the Langhaus CGU, an increase of more than 3% to the discount rate or a reduction in annual revenue 

growth of greater than 11% would result in an impairment of goodwill.  For the Pivot CGU, an increase of more 
than 20% to the discount rate or a reduction in annual revenue growth of greater than 10% would result in an 
impairment of goodwill.  

 
As a result of the Company’s decision to sell Brightpath and the subsequent sale transaction on April 2, 

2025, goodwill and intangibles were reviewed again for impairment as at November 26, 2024 and were 
further assessed as at December 31, 2024.  Based on the carrying value of Brightpath’s net assets and the 
purchase price to be received, which was confirmed on the completion of the sale on April 2, 2025, no 
impairment of goodwill or intangibles was identified.  As at December 31, 2024, the $32,946,038 goodwill 
amount related to Brightpath was reclassified on the consolidated balance sheet as part of assets held for 
sale (see Note 3). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Pivot Langhaus Total

Balance at September 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024 $           3,533,801 $          8,306,470  $            11,840,271 

Goodwill
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8.   COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 

The Company has provided guarantees and limited recourse guarantees to certain lenders with respect 
to loan payable agreements in place. These arrangements were acquired as part of the Pivot acquisition. 
Recourse is limited to the lender’s right, title and interest in collateral under the loan agreement, such as cash 
and other assets defined. 

 
In January 2025, Langhaus signed a memorandum of understanding (“MOU”) with a major Canadian life 

insurance company to achieve certain business volume targets over a five year period that commenced 
December 31, 2024.  If volume targets have not been achieved by the end of the five year period, Langhaus 
could be liable for a payment to the life insurance company of up to $2.1 million.  Management estimates the 
business volume targets are achievable in the normal course of operations and the probability of a payment 
being required at the end of the five year period is very low.  As a result, no contingent liability is expected to 
be recorded in relation to this MOU. 

 
9.  LOANS PAYABLE 

Loans payable consisted of the following as at September 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024: 
 

 
 

Langhaus 

Langhaus Insurance Finance LP I has an uncommitted revolving credit facility of $90,000,000 
($100,000,000 - December 31, 2024) with a schedule 1 bank to fund up to 95% of the value of loans acquired 
from LFC. The facility bears a variable rate of interest at the greater of prime rate plus 0.25% and 3.00% per 
annum, payable monthly. The facility is secured by the partnership’s assets and a guarantee from LFC and is 
due on demand.  Additional guarantees have been provided by related parties (Note 13).  As at September 30, 
2025, the Group has drawn $40,366,254 ($48,712,269 - December 31, 2024) on this facility.  

 
 
 
 

 
 

Business Unit Interest Rate Security September 30, 2025 December 31, 2024

Langhaus

Bank Loan Higher of prime + 0.25% or 3% Secured 40,366,254                          48,712,269                      

Bank Loan Higher of prime + 0.70% or 3% Secured 72,885,545                           76,968,092                     

Bank Loan Prime + 0.20% Secured 61,795,591                            8,234,318                        

LifeCo Facility GOC 5 Year + 2.5% Secured 4,681,800                            2,630,848                       

$ 179,729,189                          $ 136,545,527                     

Nuvo

Bank Loan Higher of prime + 1.75% or 4.2% Secured 6,171,275                               2,281,275                         

Pivot

Loans payable Higher of prime + 5.3% or 9.25% Secured 17,200,048                           18,069,022                      

Loans payable Higher of prime + 5.5% or 9.5% Secured 10,000,000                          10,000,000                     

$ 27,200,048                          $ 28,069,022                     

Br ightp ath

Loan facility Higher of CORRA + 5% or 15% Secured -                                       41,508,509                      

Demand loan Higher of prime + 1.15% or 4.2% Secured -                                       81,089,661                      

Reclassified as held for sale -                                       (122,598,170)                    

$ -                                       $ -                                  

Total Loans Payable $ 213,100,512             $ 166,895,824       
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9.  LOANS PAYABLE (continued)  

Langhaus (continued) 

Langhaus Insurance Finance LP II has an uncommitted revolving credit facility of $100,000,000 
($90,000,000 - December 31, 2024) with a schedule 1 bank to fund up to 90% of the value of full premium 
loans acquired from LFC.  The facility bears a variable rate of interest at the greater of prime rate plus 0.70% 
and 3.00% per annum on Eligible Loans and a variable rate of interest at the greater of prime rate plus 0.80% 
and 3.00% per annum on loans with an  Approved Issuer, payable monthly.  The facility is secured by the 
partnership’s assets and a guarantee from LFC and is due on demand. As at September 30, 2025, the Group 
has drawn $72,885,545 ($76,968,092 - December 31, 2024) on this facility. 

 
The credit facilities impose financial covenants with respect to yield, delinquency and loss ratio of the 

related loans receivable, as well as maintaining minimum tangible net worth. As at September 30, 2025, 
Langhaus is in compliance with all covenants. 

 
On February 21, 2024, Langhaus Insurance Finance LP IV (“LH LP IV”) entered an uncommitted loan 

receivable sale facility of $65,000,000 with a schedule 1 bank to fund up to 95% of the value of loans acquired 
from LFC.  The facility bears a variable rate of interest at prime rate + 0.2%.  The facility is secured by the 
Partnership’s assets, and a performance guarantee as well as a pledge agreement from LFC and LIF GP IV.  
As at September 30, 2025, LH LP IV has drawn $61,795,591 ($8,234,318  - December 31, 2024) on this facility. 

 
The bank facility imposes financial covenants with respect to yield and loss ratios on the related loans 

receivable, as well as interest coverage. As at September 30, 2025, Langhaus is in compliance with all 
covenants.  

 
During the third quarter of 2024, Langhaus Insurance Finance LP III (“LH LP III”) entered into a committed 
securitization lending facility of $25,000,000 with a large life insurance company to fund up to 92% of the 

value of fixed term loans acquired from LFC.  The facility bears fixed rate interest on each drawdown based 
on the applicable Canada bond rate plus 2.5%.  The facility is secured by the Partnership’s assets, a cash 
reserve account equal to 1% of amounts drawn and performance guarantees.  As at September 30, 2025, LH 
LP III has drawn $4,681,800 ($2,630,848 - December 31, 2024) on this facility. 

 
Nuvo 

Nuvo Financial LP has an uncommitted revolving credit facility of $25,000,000 with a schedule 1 bank 
(the “Bank”) to fund up to 80% of the value of loans acquired from Nuvo Financial Inc. The facility bears a 
variable rate of interest at the greater of the Bank’s prime rate plus 1.75% and 4.20% per annum, payable 
monthly. The facility is secured by a senior general security agreement over the partnership’s assets and a 
guarantee from Nuvo Financial Inc., and Nuvo Financial GP Inc., and is due on demand.  

Pivot 

The secured loans payable is a revolving credit facility from a senior lender that is secured by a general 
security agreement over the assets of the Company.  On March 21, 2024, $50 million of the $60 million facility 
was repaid and the Company amended the revolving credit facility, decreasing the combined authorized 
limit to $32.75 million and $3 million USD.  The prior amount of $60 million and the remaining $10 million is 
part of a flow through financing arrangement for the Brightpath mortgage business (Note 3).  This loan is 
designated as FVTPL to ensure measurement consistency with the credit risk associated with the related 
loan receivable that is security to the loan.  
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9.  LOANS PAYABLE (continued)  

Pivot (continued) 

On August 2, 2024, the Company entered into an amended agreement under which the facility was 
scheduled to mature on April 30, 2025 with an option to extend for one year and is currently being 
renegotiated (see Note 18 Subsequent Events). The agreement includes covenants regarding reporting 
requirements, liens on account, distribution limitations and cash investment limits. Covenants also restrict 
tangible net worth to a minimum of $16.5 million, and restriction limits on advances to related parties. As of 
September 30, 2025, Pivot was not compliant with these covenants.  Covenant breaches have been 
communicated to Pivot’s lenders and they have not requested any change to the loans’ status.  There is no 
assurance that Pivot will reach mutually agreed upon terms with the lenders regarding refinancing of the 
facility or that results or changes to covenants will return the loan to compliant status with covenants. 

Brightpath 

In 2024, Brightpath established a new senior secured revolving credit demand loan facility for the 
purpose of purchasing eligible mortgages. The Company incurred financing fees to obtain the loan facility, 
some of which were expensed as incurred and the remaining amount deferred and netted against the loan 
value. The loan facility incurs interest equal to the higher of adjusted daily compounded CORRA plus 5.00% 
or 15% per annum. The initial maximum principal that Brightpath was entitled to borrow under this 
agreement was $100,000,000 and the commitment could be increased from time to time up to an aggregate 
total of $200,000,000 upon the satisfaction of certain conditions. The debt for each individual mortgage is 
due on each mortgage settlement date. The loan facility is secured by mortgages held by Brightpath, 
granting the lender first priority lien on all collateral. The loan facility is guaranteed by a limited recourse and 
pledge agreement made by the Company, which was released in connection with the sale of Brightpath on 
April 2, 2025.  In addition, the Company has committed to providing to the lender a minimal annual rate of 
return.   As at September 30, 2025 the balance was $nil ($41,508,509  - December 31, 2024). At the time of sale, 
Brightpath was not in compliance with certain covenants related to this facility. As a result of the non-
compliance, effective April 2, 2025, the loan facility was amended to reduce the maximum principal that 
Brightpath can borrow to $41,780,739 and the scheduled commitment termination date was amended to 
April 1, 2026. 

The demand loan is in the form of an uncommitted senior secured revolving credit demand facility for 
the purpose of purchasing eligible mortgages and incurs interest at the greater of the Canadian Bank Prime 
Rate plus 1.15%, or 4.2% per annum. The maximum capacity that the Brightpath Residential Mortgage LP I 
can draw on under this loan is the lesser of the maximum borrowing amount on the date of the loan, and 
$100,000,000. The debt for each individual mortgage is due on each mortgage settlement date. The demand 
loan is secured by mortgages held by Brightpath Residential Mortgage LP I as well as the co-ownership 
interest of mortgages held by Brightpath Capital Corporation, granting the lender first priority lien on all 
collateral. The demand loan is guaranteed by a limited recourse guarantee made by the General Partner of 
Brightpath LP in favour of the lender. As at September 30, 2025 the balance was $nil ($81,089,661 - December 
31, 2024).  

Due to the sale transaction completed on April 2, 2025 (see Note 3), loans payable balances related to 
Brightpath were reclassified to liabilities held for sale as at December 31, 2024. 
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10.   PROMISSORY NOTES PAYABLE 

Promissory notes payable as at September 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024 were as follows: 
 

 

Montfort 

Montfort issued unsecured promissory notes bearing interest at 12.0% per annum, compounded monthly 
and due on demand.  As at September 30, 2025 there were $nil ($1,390,000 – December 31, 2024) of these 
notes outstanding.   

Langhaus 

As at September 30, 2025, Langhaus had fixed rate promissory notes outstanding of $6,217,787 ($4,327,787 – 
December 31, 2024).  These fixed rate promissory notes are unsecured, have no fixed terms of repayment and 
are due on demand, except for $110,000 which is due in January 2029.  Interest is paid monthly and as at 
September 30, 2025, the weighted average fixed rate on these promissory notes is 9.0% (9.1% - December 31, 
2024). 
 
As at September 30, 2025, Langhaus had variable rate promissory notes outstanding of $5,750,000 
($8,925,000 - December 31, 2024) that are secured through the assignment of life insurance policies and have 
maturity dates within the next fiscal year with an option to extend.  The remaining $3,265,000 ($800,000 - 
December 31, 2024) of these variable rate promissory notes are unsecured and have maturity dates up to 
December 2029.  Interest is paid monthly and as at September 30, 2025 the weighted average variable rate 
on these promissory notes is Prime + 0.75% (P + 0.63% - December 31, 2024). 
 

Nuvo 

As at September 30, 2025, Nuvo had fixed rate promissory notes outstanding of $2,910,000 ($3,060,000 – 
December 31, 2024) that are unsecured and are due upon a 180-day demand period. Interest is paid monthly 
and as at September 30, 2025 the weighted average variable rate on these promissory notes is 12% per 
annum. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Business Unit Security Amount
Weighted Average 

Interest Rate Amount

Weighted 
Average Interest 

Rate

Montfort

Fixed rate notes Unsecured $ -                            - $ 1,390,000               12.0%

Langhaus

Fixed rate notes Unsecured 6,217,787                 9.0% 4,327,787               9.1%

Variable rate notes Secured 9,015,000                P+0.75% 9,725,000               P+0.63%

Nuvo

Fixed rate notes Unsecured 2,910,000                12.0% 3,060,000              12.0%

Pivot

Fixed rate notes Unsecured 20,678,583             11.3% 24,114,251                10.9%

Brightpath

Fixed rate notes Secured -                            - 59,802,510             12.0%

Reclassified as held for 
sale -                            - (59,802,510)            -

Total Loans Payable $ 38,821,370     $ 42,617,038    

September 30, 2025 December 31, 2024
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10.   PROMISSORY NOTES PAYABLE (continued) 

Pivot 

As at September 30, 2025 Pivot had unsecured promissory notes outstanding of $20,678,583 ($24,114,251 
– December 31, 2024) with fixed interest rates between 10.0% and 12.0% with maturity dates between October 
2025 and February 2026.  During the nine months ended September 30, 2025 several of these notes had their 
maturity dates extended and the fixed interest rate increased to 12%.  These notes are subject to reporting 
total debt levels relative to permitted investments. As at September 30, 2025, the Company was not in 
compliance with the covenant with a total debt level to permitted investments of 1.06.  All covenant breaches 
have been communicated to the lenders and they have not requested any change to the status as a result.  

Brightpath 

As at September 30, 2025, Brightpath had investor notes outstanding of $nil ($59,802,510 – December 31, 
2024) that are unsecured, due on demand with maturity dates ranging between 90 to 180 days from day of 
demand.  The weighted average interest rate to maturity as at September 30, 2025 was nil% (12.0% - 
December 31, 2024).  As at December 31, 2024, $7,150,000 of investor notes had been demanded for 
repayment and during the nine-months ended September 30, 2025 $875,000 of these investor notes was 
repaid and proceeds from new investor loans were $4,438,955. 

Due to the sale transaction completed on April 2, 2025 (see Note 3), investor notes balances related to 
Brightpath were reclassified to liabilities held for sale as at December 31, 2024. 

 
11.  OTHER LIABILITY 

As at September 30, 2025 one loan in the Langhaus portfolio with a balance of $413,547 ($413,547 – 
December 31, 2024) is due within one year and is secured by cash collateral formally pledged to Langhaus. 
Langhaus has discretion to invest the collateral funds for any provident purpose in its normal course of 
business. If investment losses result in a reduction in the principal amount invested, Langhaus undertakes to 
make available the full amount of funds pledged.  

 
12.  SHARE CAPITAL 

 
(a) Common shares: 

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common voting shares without par value.  
As of September 30, 2025 Montfort has 88,397,782 (99,817,282 – December 31, 2024) common shares 
issued and outstanding.  

(b) Preferred shares: 

 

Series A Class A (Series A) 

As of September 30, 2025, Montfort has 20,485,994 non-cumulative Series A Class A Preferred shares 
issued and outstanding (28,485,994 - December 31, 2024).  Holders of Preferred shares will be entitled to 
receive fixed non-cumulative preferential cash dividends, if, as and when declared by the Board of 
Directors of the Company at an annual rate equal to $0.08 per Preferred share.  Dividends, if declared, 
will be payable on the last day of December, March, June and September in each year, or if such day is 
not a business day, on the next business day, at a quarterly rate of $0.02 per Preferred Share. 

September 30, 2025 December 31, 2024

$                    19,459,228  $                    27,378,214 

                  12,434,087                   12,434,087 

Total preferred shares $ 31,893,315                  $                    39,812,301 

Montfort preferred shares - Series A Class A

Montfort preferred shares - Series 1 Class C 
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12.  SHARE CAPITAL (continued) 

The Preferred Shares will rank senior to the Common shares of the Company with respect to declared 
but unpaid dividends. The Preferred Shares are retractable by the Corporation at any time on or after the 
date that is three years after the Closing Date. On or after the date that is three years after the closing 
date, the Company may, at its option, upon 10 days’ prior written notice, retract all or any number of the 
Preferred shares. Upon notice of retraction by the Company, holders of the Preferred Shares may elect to 
receive either: (a) a cash payment equal to the offering price; or (b) one Common share in exchange for 
each one Preferred share, subject to adjustment. The Preferred shares do not have a fixed maturity date 
and are not redeemable at the option of the holders of Preferred shares. Holders of the Preferred shares 
may elect to convert the Preferred shares into Common shares on the basis of one Common share for 
each Preferred share held, subject to adjustment, at any time. 

Series 1 Class C (Series 1) 

As of September 30, 2025, Montfort has 498,800 non-cumulative Series 1 Class C Preferred shares issued 
and outstanding (498,800 - December 31, 2024). Under the terms of the Series 1 Shares, holders of the 
Series 1 Shares are entitled to a non-cumulative annual dividend rate equal to the yield on the Canadian 
dollar denominated non-callable Government of Canada bond with a two-year maturity (“Canadian 2YR 
Yield”) plus 5.0% (the “Dividend Rate”), payable quarterly if and when such dividend is declared by the 
Company. Under the terms of the Series 1 Shares, if the actual Canadian 2YR Yield is less than 1.00%, the 
Canadian 2YR Yield will be deemed to be 1.00% for the purposes of the Dividend Rate and if the actual 
Canadian 2YR Yield is greater than 7.00%, the Canadian 2YR Yield will be deemed to be 7.00% for the 
purposes of calculating the Dividend Rate. The Dividend Rate will be calculated on the last day of the 
previous quarter in which a dividend is payable. 

The Series 1 Shares are also redeemable by the Company at $25.00 per Series 1 Share and rank senior to 
the Common shares and subordinate to the Class A Preferred Shares upon liquidation, dissolution or 
winding-up of the Company or other distributions of assets among shareholders for the purposes of 
winding-up affairs. 

The Preferred Shares will rank senior to the Common shares of the Company with respect to declared 
but unpaid dividends. The Preferred Shares are retractable by the Corporation at any time. Upon notice 
of retraction by the Company, holders of the Preferred Shares may elect to receive a cash payment equal 
to the offering price.  The Preferred shares do not have a fixed maturity date and are not redeemable at 
the option of the holders of Preferred shares. 

(c) Dividends declared: 

No dividends were declared or paid during the nine months ended September 30, 2025.  The Board of 
Directors of the Company determined that, in consideration of ongoing restructuring activities and in 
order to preserve capital and to ensure financial flexibility, this pause was a prudent and necessary 
decision for the Company.  Dividends declared and paid during the nine months ended September 30, 
2024 were as follows: 
 

 

Dividend declaration date
D
i Dividend rate Total dividends paid

February 22, 2024 Series 1 0.55 $ 275,337

February 22, 2024 Series A 0.02 569,720

June 19, 2024 Series 1 0.57 284,313

June 19, 2024 Series A 0.02 569,720

September 19, 2024 Series 1 0.56 281,772

September 19, 2024 Series A 0.02 569,720

$ 2,550,582
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12.  SHARE CAPITAL (continued) 

(d) Stock options and share unit plan: 

Stock options 

The Company has adopted an equity incentive plan for granting options to directors, employees and 
consultants. Under the plan, the exercise price of an option shall not be less than the discounted market 
price at the time of grant, or as permitted by the policies of TSX-V. Options granted may not exceed a 
term of ten years from the grant date. The vesting period for all other options will be determined by the 
Board of Directors at the time of each grant. 

 

Additional information regarding stock options outstanding as at September 30, 2025 is as follows: 

 

Option-pricing requires the use of highly subjective estimates and assumptions including the expected 
stock price volatility. The expected volatility used in valuing stock options is based on volatility observed 
in historical periods. Changes in the underlying assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimates. 
The fair value of the options re-priced and granted to officers, directors, consultants, and employees was 
calculated using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model with the following weighted average 
assumptions and resulting grant date fair value: 

 

Number of Options
Weighted Average 

Exercise Price

Balance, December 31, 2023 8,015,001                    0.34$                           

Issued 500,000                     0.06                             

Forfeited (575,000) -                                     

Expired (1,170,000) -                                     

Balance, December 31, 2024 6,770,001                   0.34$                           

Forfeited (3,551,001)

Expired (390,000)

Balance, September 30, 2025 2,829,000                  0.34$                           

Outstanding ExercisableNumber of 
Options

Weighted 
Average 

Weighted 
Average 

Number of 
Options

Weighted 
Average 

100,000 0.80 0.19 100,000 0.19

275,000 0.98 0.30 275,000 0.30

400,000 1.07 0.44 400,000 0.44

270,000 1.34 0.42 270,000 0.42

690,000 2.01 0.37 689,744 0.37

30,000 2.32 0.44 26,822 0.44

175,000 2.41 0.40 150,868 0.40

589,000 2.46 0.35 499,709 0.35

300,000 3.16 0.13 183,836 0.13

2,829,000 1.90 0.34 2,595,978 0.35
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12.  SHARE CAPITAL (continued) 

 
 
Share units 

The Company has a share unit (SU) plan that allows for the granting of restricted share units (RSUs), 
performance share units (PSUs), deferred share units (DSUs) and Stock Appreciation Rights (SARs) to 
directors and employees. The maximum number of the Company’s common shares that may be issued 
under the share unit plan as of September 30, 2025 is 17,663,456. 

RSUs granted entitle participants to receive one common share of the Company for each share unit 
granted if certain vesting and performance conditions are achieved. PSUs entitle participants to receive 
common shares of the Company if certain performance and vesting criteria are achieved. DSUs granted 
entitle participants the right to receive one common share of the Company for each share unit granted 
if certain vesting conditions are achieved. Each DSU shall initially have a value equal to the market price 
of a common share as at the date the DSU is granted. SARs granted entitle participants to receive one 
common share of the Company, a cash payment or a combination thereof for each right if certain 
performance and vesting criteria are achieved. Under the plan, the exercise price of an option shall not 
be less than the market price at the time of grant. 

The performance criteria of the share units may be based upon the achievement of corporate or 
individual goals, and may be applied relative to performance relative to an index or comparator group, 
or on any other basis determined by the Board. The Board may modify the performance criteria as 
necessary to align them with the Corporation’s corporate objectives. 
 
 

 

# of PSUs # of RSUs

SUs outstanding, January 1, 2024 5,650,000 2,901,050

Issued -                                   1,000,000

Expired (1,200,000) (50,000)

Exercised -                                   (1,970,000)

SUs outstanding, December 31, 2024 4,450,000 1,881,050

Forfeited (1,450,000) 0

Exercised -                                   (80,300)

Expired (3,000,000) (640,050)

SUs outstanding, September 30, 2025 -                                   1,160,700

Weighted average fair value at grant -                                   0.17                              

Weighted average remaining contractual life (years) -                                   1.09                              

SUs
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13.  RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND EXECUTIVE COMPENSATION  

The Company has transactions with individuals, as well as their family members or entities they control, 
who are related to the Company either as key management personnel or a member of the board of directors. 
Transactions with related parties were in the normal course of operations and were measured at market 
based on exchange amounts. The Company had the following related party transactions: 

(a) During the nine months ended September 30, 2025, the Company paid interest of $185,319 (nine months 
ended September 30, 2024 - $369,709) to related parties on promissory notes payable.  The balance of 
promissory notes payable to related parties as at September 30, 2025 was $1,652,787 (as at December 31, 
2024 - $2,677,787). 

(b) As at September 30, 2025, accounts payable included amounts due to related parties of $4,521 (as at 
December 31, 2024 - $19,463). 

(c) During the nine months ended September 30, 2025, the Company paid rent expenses of $77,884 (nine 
months ended September 30, 2024 - $160,549) to a company controlled by members of management up 
until April 2, 2025. 

(d) During the nine months ended September 30, 2025, the Company refunded a financing fee of $91,671 
(nine months ended September 30, 2024 - $nil) previously received from a related party.   

(e) During the nine months ended September 30, 2025, the Company paid guarantee fees of $99,714 (nine 
months ended September 30, 2024 - $170,104) to related parties.  The Company has agreed to pay 
guarantee fees to related parties for personal guarantees made on the bank loans in Langhaus Insurance 
Finance LP I, limited to the lesser of 5% of the amount drawn and $4,500,000 (December 31, 2025 - 
$5,000,000).  Nuvo has agreed to pay guarantee fees to two related parties for personal guarantees made 
on the Nuvo Financial LP credit facility, limited to the lesser of the amount drawn and $1,000,000.  

(f) Dividends paid on Series A Class A Preferred shares during the nine months ended September 30, 2024 
included $972,726 paid to directors and officers of the Company.  No dividends were paid in the nine 
months ended September 30, 2025. 

The Company considers the Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, Chief Capital Officer and 
Directors as key management personnel. Key management compensation for the nine months ended 
September 30, 2025 and 2024 were as follows: 

(a) Directors fees accrued or paid during the nine months ended September 30, 2025 were $173,625 (nine 
months ended September 30, 2024 - $220,781). 

(b) Management compensation accrued or paid during the nine months ended September 30, 2025 were 
$420,648 (nine months ended September 30, 2024 - $1,353,250). 

(c) Share-based payments expenses for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 of $74,767 (nine 
months ended September 30, 2024 - $281,612) were recorded for directors and certain officers identified 
as key management personnel.  

Subsequent to September 30, 2025, the Company agreed to repurchase and cancel certain preferred and 
common shares held by a related party for approximately $0.6 million, to be settled by a non-interest-bearing 
promissory note.  The transaction is subject to regulatory approval and will close immediately prior to the sale 
of the Pivot business (see Note 18). 
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14.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK 

Financial instruments 

The following table summarizes information regarding the carrying values and classification of the 
Company’s financial instruments as at September 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024: 

 
 
The estimated fair values of cash and accounts payable approximate their respective carrying values due 

to their nature and short terms to maturity.  All other financial instruments are classified at amortized cost 
except for one loan payable which is measured at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”). 

 
The fair value measurements use a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in 

making the measurements.  The levels of the fair value hierarchy require increasingly more judgment to 
estimate the fair values of financial assets and liabilities and realized values may differ.  The fair value hierarchy 
has the following levels: 

 
(a)   Level 1 - quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 
(b)   Level 2 - inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or 

liability; and 
(c)    Level 3 - inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data. 
 
The level in the fair value hierarchy within which a financial instrument is categorized is determined on 

the basis of the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement in its entirety. If a fair 
value measurement uses observable inputs that require significant adjustment based on unobservable 
inputs, that measurement is a Level 3 measurement. Assessing the significance of a particular input to the 
fair value measurement in its entirety requires judgment, considering factors specific to the asset or liability.  

 
The following tables present the Company’s financial instruments, measured at fair value in the 

consolidated statements of financial position and categorized into levels of the fair value hierarchy: 
 

September 30, 2025 
and December 31, 
2024  

Carrying 
value  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3 

Loans payable $ 10,000,000 $ - $ - $ 10,000,000 

 
  

Classification September 30, 2025 December 31, 2024

Cash and restricted cash Amortized Cost  $                             1,308,578  $                      2,255,544 

Accounts receivable (Note 4) Amortized Cost                             1,543,325                         1,914,418 

Loans receivable (Note 5) Amortized Cost                        247,215,428                  189,538,678 

Accounts payable Amortized Cost                            3,814,874                      3,053,389 

Loans payable (Note 9) Amortized Cost                         203,100,512                  156,895,824 

Loan payable (Note 9) FVTPL                         10,000,000                   10,000,000 

Promissory notes payable (Note 10) Amortized Cost                          38,821,370                     42,617,038 

Other liability (Note 11) Amortized Cost                                413,547                           413,547 

Carrying value
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14.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK (continued) 

Financial instruments (continued) 

Loans payable classified as Level 3 relate to variable interest debt from a third party. During the three and 
nine months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 no gains or losses were recognized in the statement of net 
income (loss) for changes in fair value as there were no material movements in the fair value of the loans 
payable. Factors considered in determining the fair value of loans payable include changes to own credit risk 
as well as variable interest rate associated with this debt, however as the loans are repayable on demand the 
fair value is not measured at an amount below the present value of the loans that is required to be repaid on 
demand.   As such the fair value disclosed may not be the same as the settlement amount in all 
circumstances. 

The investment operations of the Company’s business involve the origination and purchase of loans 
receivable and the purchase and sale of securities, and accordingly, a portion of the Company’s assets are 
currently composed of financial instruments. The use of financial instruments can expose the Company to 
several risks, a discussion of which is provided below. 

Liquidity risk 
 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. 
As detailed under Note 2 going concern, the Company has incurred net losses over the past two years and 
has initiated action plans to reorganize its businesses and reduce operating expenses to maintain sufficient 
levels of working capital.   The Company is also dependent on maintaining relationships with senior lenders 
and issuing additional subordinated debt financing to support asset growth plans.  The Company’s Pivot 
business is offside of one of its debt ratio covenants and is currently negotiating refinancing, which to date 
has included obtaining short term maturity date extensions for its promissory notes.  Despite previous 
success in arranging financing to meet the Company’s needs, there is no guarantee of obtaining future 
financing on acceptable terms.  Cash consists of cash deposited in business accounts held by high credit 
quality financial institutions.   

The tables below indicate the Company’s cash outflow commitments for its financial liabilities over a 
five year period.  

 

Foreign exchange risk 

The Company’s foreign exchange risk is due to the Company’s USD loan investments, which total 
US$1,426,311 as at September 30, 2025 (US$1,739,295 - December 31, 2024).  A 10% movement in the US dollar 
exchange rate would increase/decrease foreign exchange gains/losses on the consolidated statement of net 
income (loss) by $198,500. 

  

Carrying Due on Within 1 Within 2 Within 5

amount Demand year years years

Accounts payable $ 3,814,874         $ -                  $ 3,814,874        $ -                  $ -                

Promissory notes payable 38,821,370       29,806,370    5,750,000       250,000         3,015,000    

Loans payable 213,100,512       181,218,664    31,881,848      -                  -                

Lease liability 1,164,998           -                  449,278          452,896          262,825        

Other liability 413,547             -                  413,547            -                  -                

Total $ 257,315,301      $ 211,025,034   $ 42,309,547    $ 702,896         $ 3,277,825    

As at September 30, 2025



MONTFORT CAPITAL CORP.  
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 AND 2024 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
 

              
29 

 
14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK (continued) 

Interest rate risk 

The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises from the interest rate impact on its cash, loans 
receivable as it relates to mortgages, and loans payable. The Company’s practice has been to invest cash at 
floating rates of interest in order to maintain liquidity.  All of Nuvo’s net asset value based loans and 
substantially all of Langhaus’ insurance policy-backed loans bear interest at variable rates.  Pivot’s loans carry 
fixed rates of interest, which exposes the Company to some interest rate risk as it borrows from its senior 
lender at variable interest rates.  On a consolidated basis, over a twelve month period a 1% increase or 
decrease in market interest rates is estimated to have only a minimal effect on the Company’s net interest 
income. 

Market risk 

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of, or future cash flows from the Company’s financial instruments 
will significantly fluctuate due to changes in market prices including changes in interest rates, foreign 
exchange rates, and equity prices. The Company is exposed to market risk in trading its investments and 
unfavourable market conditions could result in dispositions of investments at less than favourable prices. 
Additionally, the Company adjusts its investments to fair value at the end of each reporting period. This 
process could result in significant write-downs of the Company’s investments over one or more reporting 
periods, particularly during periods of overall market instability.  The Company manages market risk by 
having a portfolio of investments not singularly exposed to any one issuer. The Company also manages its 
market risk by reviewing individual equity movements, and the stock market to determine the appropriate 
course of action to be taken by the Company. 
 

Credit risk 

Credit risk is the risk of potential loss to the Company if the counterparty to a financial instrument fails to 
meet its contractual obligations. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to its cash, restricted cash, 
accounts receivable and loan receivables. The Company limits exposure to credit risk by maintaining its cash 
with large Canadian Schedule 1 banks. The Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date 
is the carrying value of cash, restricted cash, accounts receivable, and loans receivable. 

Credit risk measurement 

In monitoring credit risk, the Company performs ongoing credit evaluations of its investees’ financial 
condition. The evaluation considers delinquency trends, sales volumes and the investee’s ability to maintain 
its financial condition. In accordance with IFRS 9, the Company calculates a provision for expected credit loss 
as outlined below. 

Expected credit loss measurement 

IFRS 9 outlines a ‘three-stage’ model for impairment based on changes in credit quality since initial 
recognition as summarized below: 

● A financial instrument that is not credit-impaired on initial recognition is classified in ‘Stage 1’ and 
has its credit risk continuously monitored by the Company.  

● If a significant increase in credit risk (‘SICR’) since initial recognition is identified, the financial 
instrument is moved to ‘Stage 2’ but is not yet deemed to be credit-impaired.  

● If the financial instrument is credit-impaired, the financial instrument is then moved to ‘Stage 3’.  
● Financial instruments in Stage 1 have their ECL measured at an amount equal to the portion of 

lifetime expected credit losses that result from default events possible within the next 12 months. 
Instruments in Stages 2 or 3 have their ECL measured based on expected credit losses on a lifetime 
basis.  
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14.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK (continued) 

Credit risk (continued) 

Calculating the ECL allowance involves a number of interrelated inputs and assumptions including 
probability of default, indications of SICR and collateral value.  Key judgments relate to the estimated value 
of collateral, in the current macroeconomic environment. 

The Company assigns each financial instrument in the portfolio to a credit quality stage of Stage 1, Stage 2 or 
Stage 3. This credit quality staging is then used to calculate the lifetime ECL. The lifetime ECL is the maximum 
loss in default adjusted for the probability of loss. At each reporting period, the ECL is calculated for each loan 
receivable. The Company periodically reviews the ECL model to determine if industry trends or macro-
economic factors have changed, causing a need to adjust the ECL model.  

Significant increase in credit risk (SICR) 

The Company considers a financial instrument to have experienced a SICR when one or more of the following 
quantitative or qualitative criteria have been met: 

● The investment is more than 30 days but less than 90 days in arrears on its contractual payment 
obligations;  

● The Company’s management believes the cash resources available to the investment may not be 
sufficient to meet ongoing needs; or 

● The investment has significantly underperformed with respect to revenue growth and expense 
control. 

A financial instrument is considered to be in Stage 3 if: 
● The borrower is 90 days past due on contractual payments; 
● The borrower is in long-term forbearance; 
● The borrower is insolvent; or  
● The borrower is in material breach of financial covenants.  

Expected credit loss model 

The Company determines the lifetime expected credit loss to be the maximum loss in a default adjusted for 
the probability of loss. At each reporting period, the ECL is calculated for each accounts receivable and loan 
receivable.  

The maximum default loss is a function of the relative exposure of the Company to a particular investment. 
The Company assesses this as a ratio of the enterprise value of the underlying entity to the amortized loan 
balance. Based on this ratio, the Company assigns the loan receivable to a maximum default loss band. Each 
band has a loss percentage based on historic experience. 

The probability of default represents the likelihood that the borrower defaults on its financial obligation. As 
such it is dependent on the stage of the investment at the measurement date. An investment in stage 3 is in 
default by definition so the likelihood of default is 100%. Stage 1 and stage 2 credits are assigned default 
probabilities based on historic experience and an assessment of forward looking macro-economic trends. If 
Company management determines that a segment of the portfolio is facing macro-economic trends that 
differ from other investments in the portfolio, the probability of default will be adjusted accordingly for that 
segment.  

The Company reviews the stage of each accounts receivable and loan receivable and recalculates the ECL 
every reporting period. Changes to the ECL are recognized on the consolidated statement of income (loss) in 
the period of the change.  If the Company has no reasonable expectations of recovering on any portion of a 
financial asset it is written off.  The Company’s credit risk exposure by ECL staging is included in a table in 
Note 5. 
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15.  MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL 

The Company’s objectives for the management of capital are to: a) identify and to invest in investments 
with strong cash-flow and long-term growth potential; b) maintain financial strength, to protect its ability to 
meet its ongoing liabilities and maintain creditworthiness; c) maximize returns for shareholders over the 
long-term.  

The Company is subject to certain restrictions based on covenant requirements for its loans payable and 
promissory notes payable as described in Notes 9 and 10. The Company’s share capital is not subject to 
external restrictions. The capital of the Company comprises shareholders’ equity, loans payable and 
promissory notes payable. 

The Company manages and adjusts the capital structure in light of changes in economic conditions and 
the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company 
may consider issuing new shares, raising additional financing or disposing of assets. 

 
16.  SEGMENT DISCLOSURES 

Segments are identified on the same basis that is used internally to manage and to report performance, 
taking into account the services of each segment and the organizational structure of the Company. 
Management identifies and reports on its operating segments based on lines of business aligned to separate 
legal entities.  The Company’s continuing operations consist of the following reporting segments:  

● Langhaus 
● Nuvo 
● Pivot 
● Montfort Operations 

Langhaus provides insurance policy-backed lending solutions to high-net-worth individuals and 
entrepreneurs in Canada.  Langhaus’ loans are collateralized by the assignment of the borrower’s whole life 
insurance policy, personal and/or corporate guarantees and, in some cases, other tangible collateral.  

 
Nuvo partners with Canadian alternative asset managers and ultra high-net-worth individuals to provide 

revolving net asset value based loans (ie. ‘NAV loans’). 
 
Pivot specializes in asset-based lending targeting SME borrowers in Canada. Sources of revenue include 

net interest income from loans receivable, origination fees and amendment fees.  In addition, Pivot earns 
loan servicing fees and performance fee income for loan management services performed.  

 
Montfort Operations includes management of corporate borrowings and equity instruments, which fund 

a portion of the capital invested as well as operations. Certain corporate costs such as rent, interest expense 
and salaries are allocated to each operating segment based on an internal framework. 

The role of the “chief operating decision maker” with respect to resource allocation and performance 
assessment is the Chief Executive Officer. The performance of the segments is measured on the basis of net 
income or loss before tax, and net assets, which is defined as total segment assets less total segment liabilities 
which is used as the basis of assessing the allocation of resources.  

Selected information by segment for continuing operations for the nine months ended September 30, 
2025 and 2024 is presented in the tables below.  The results of discontinued operations are not included 
below (see Note 3). 
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16.  SEGMENT DISCLOSURES (continued) 

 

Langhaus Nuvo Pivot Montfort Total

REVENUE

Interest income $ 8,454,572        $ 764,939           $ 4,036,976        $ 5,022                $ 13,261,509        

Interest and financing fees (7,018,627)       (607,106)          (3,936,690)       (264,978)          (11,827,401)       

Net interest income 1,435,945         157,833            100,286           (259,956)          1,434,108         

Income from transaction and other fees 618,046           37,250             443,069          178,202            1,276,567         

Income from settlement of loans -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   

Performance fee income -                   -                   447,969          -                   447,969          

TOTAL REVENUE 2,053,991         195,083            991,324            (81,754)             3,158,644         

EXPENSES

Accounting and legal 472,071           8,043               191,044            330,049           1,001,207         

Administrative, management and directors 

fees 1,206,570         1,912                 712,165             757,472           2,678,119          

Amortization -                   -                   -                   839,328           839,328           

Bad debts 208,509           -                   2,507,081         -                   2,715,590         

Investor relations, communications and 

regulatory fees 1,995                -                   1,500                42,706             46,201              

Marketing services and promotion 26,171               471                   -                   365                   27,007             

Office, travel, systems, and miscellaneous 59,881              190                   49,069             15,633              124,773            

Share-based payments -                   -                   -                   187,509            187,509            

Foreign exchange losses (gains) (1,884)               -                   139,472            (6,926)              130,662            

TOTAL EXPENSES 1,973,313          10,616              3,600,331         2,166,136          7,750,396        

OPERATING (LOSS) INCOME BEFORE TAXES 80,678             184,467           (2,609,007)      (2,247,890)       (4,591,752)        

Current income tax expense (recovery) -                   -                   36,978             7,796               44,774            

Deferred tax expense (recovery) -                   -                   -                   (141,219)            (141,219)            

NET (LOSS) INCOME $ 80,678            $ 184,467           $ (2,645,985)      $ (2,114,467)       $ (4,495,307)      

As at September 30, 2025

Total assets $ 203,634,832    $ 9,187,432         $ 37,679,120       $ 16,639,571        $ 267,140,955    

Total liabilities 197,803,939    9,160,071         48,482,486     2,793,236         258,239,732     

Cash 511,413             2,868               438,134            9,920               962,335            

Loans receivable - net of allowance 200,973,433    9,095,392        37,146,603      -                   247,215,428     

Loans and promissory notes payable 194,961,975     9,081,275         47,878,632      -                   251,921,882      

Intangible assets and goodwill -                   -                   -                   15,292,873       15,292,873       

For the nine months ended September 30, 2025
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16.  SEGMENT DISCLOSURES (continued) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Langhaus Nuvo Pivot Montfort Total

REVENUE

Interest income $ 9,952,765       $ 177,935         $ 5,770,346      $ 251,222          $ 16,152,268        

Interest and financing fees (8,592,428)      (242,528)      (5,443,648)    (983,751)         (15,262,354)      

Net interest income 1,360,337        -   (64,593)        -   326,698          -   (732,528)        -   889,914           

Income from transaction and other fees 786,587          78,000         976,341          268,249        2,109,178          

Income from settlement of loans 23,749             -               8,691               -                 32,441              

Performance fee income -                  -               392,229          -                 392,229            

TOTAL REVENUE 2,170,673        13,408          1,703,959       (464,279)       3,423,761         

EXPENSES

Accounting and legal 337,759           58,862          251,209           440,616        1,088,445        

Administrative, management and directors fees 1,136,382         5,064           57,878            2,979,857      4,179,180         

Amortization 1,455                -               -                  823,424        824,879           

Expected credit losses (recovery) 359,587           6,200           49,509           -                 415,296            

Investor relations, communications and regulatory 

fees 1,030               -               -                  77,977            79,007             

Marketing services and promotion 8,379               1,300            -                  995                 10,675              

Office, travel, systems, and miscellaneous 31,729              6,187             41,593             393,784         473,300           

Share-based payments -                  -               -                  582,298         582,298           

Foreign exchange losses (gains) -                  -               (30,405)          77,329            46,924             

Unrealized (gain) loss on investments -                  -               (50,056)          140,803         90,748             

TOTAL EXPENSES 1,876,321         77,612           319,728           5,517,082       7,790,750        

OPERATING (LOSS) INCOME BEFORE TAXES 294,351           (64,205)        1,384,231        (5,981,360)     (4,366,990)      

Current income taxes 797                  -               200,755          -                 201,551             

Deferred tax recovery -                  -               -                  (141,217)          (141,217)             

NET (LOSS) INCOME $ 293,555        $ (64,205)     $ 1,183,477     $ (5,840,143)  $ (4,427,324)    

As at December 31, 2024

Total assets $ 160,645,175    $ 5,529,392     $ 26,935,349    $ 17,898,865    $ 211,008,781     

Total liabilities 153,017,465    5,470,213     52,642,199     4,700,126      215,830,003    

Cash 1,021,247         49,538         767,931           189,996         2,028,712         

Loans receivable - net of allowance 158,111,597      5,430,392    25,996,689    -                 189,538,678    

Loans and promissory notes payable 150,598,314    5,341,275     52,183,273      1,390,000     209,512,862    

Intangible assets and goodwill -                  -               -                  15,820,541     15,820,541       

For the nine months ended September 30, 2024



MONTFORT CAPITAL CORP.  
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 AND 2024 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
 

              
34 

 
17.  COMPARATIVE FIGURES 

Certain of the comparative figures have changed to conform to the presentation adopted in the current 
year. These changes include: 

 
● Presentation of the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position on an unclassified basis 
● Loans payable and promissory notes payable are now presented as separate line items on the 

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position with additional details in Notes 9 and 10, respectively. 
● Net interest income is presented as a subtotal in the Consolidated Statements of Net Income (Loss) 
● Presentation revised to show net change in loans receivable and loans payable on the Consolidated 

Statements of Cash Flow 
 

18.  SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

On November 4, 2025, the Company completed the sale of Pivot Financial I Limited Partnership, Pivot 
Financial Services Inc., 2862454 Ontario Inc., and SQI Diagnostics Systems Ltd (collectively, the “Pivot Group”) 
to an arm’s length purchaser for total consideration consisting of cash of $1,000,000 and a non-interest-
bearing promissory note in the amount of $1,278,541. In connection with the sale, the Company issued to 
Pivot LP a non-interest-bearing secured demand promissory note in the amount of $1,278,541 and a secured 
interest-bearing demand promissory note in the principal amount of $3,050,000, which accrues interest at a 
rate of 9.75% per annum. The Company also provided a secured guarantee of up to $250,000 related to certain 
Pivot LP loan receivables. 

Prior to the completion of the sale, on October 27, 2025, the President of Pivot, converted 730, 701 Series A 
Class A Preferred Shares into 730,701 common shares. Immediately prior to the Pivot sale closing, the 
company repurchased and cancelled 1,024,299 Series A Class A Preferred Shares and 2,397,368 common 
shares for an aggregate purchase price of $275,145. 

 

 

 

 

 


